Net revenue margin 52%   54%   52%
Segment pre-tax operating margin 21%   21%   21%

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment Results

The Company completed the AFF acquisition on December 17,  2021,  and the results  of  operations of  AFF have been consolidated since the
acquisition date. As a result of purchase accounting, AFF’s as reported earning assets, consisting of leased merchandise and finance receivables,
contain significant fair value adjustments as of December 31, 2021. The fair value adjustments to AFF’s acquired earning assets were fully amortized
during 2022 and therefore, will not impact AFF’s earning assets or segment earnings in 2023 and beyond.

The following table provides a detail  of  leased merchandise as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of  purchase accounting as of
December 31, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

As Reported

(GAAP)   Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As of December 31, 2022
Leased merchandise, before allowance for lease losses $ 233,974   $ —   $ 233,974

Less allowance for lease losses   (79,576)   —   (79,576)

Leased merchandise, net (1) $ 154,398   $ —   $ 154,398

As of December 31, 2021

Leased merchandise, before allowance for lease losses (2) $ 149,386   $ 53,829   $ 203,215

Less allowance for lease losses (3)   (5,442)   (61,526)   (66,968)

Leased merchandise, net $ 143,944   $ (7,697)   $ 136,247

(1)   Includes $1 million of intersegment transactions related to the Company offering AFF’s LTO payment solution as a payment option in its U.S. pawn
stores that are eliminated upon consolidation.

(2)   As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in conjunction with purchase
accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between the original depreciated cost and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.

(3)   As reported allowance for  lease losses as of  December 31,  2021 represents the provision for  lease losses for  leases originated between
December 17, 2021 and December 31, 2021. Adjustment represents the remaining allowance for lease losses of acquired leased merchandise, which

is included in the fair value of the acquired leased merchandise described in (2) above.

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

The following table provides a detail  of  finance receivables as reported and as adjusted to  exclude the impacts of  purchase accounting as of
December 31, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

As Reported

(GAAP)   Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As of December 31, 2022
Finance receivables, before allowance for loan losses $ 188,327   $ —   $ 188,327

Less allowance for loan losses   (84,833)   —   (84,833)

Finance receivables, net $ 103,494   $ —   $ 103,494

As of December 31, 2021

Finance receivables, before allowance for loan losses (1) $ 256,595   $ (42,657)   $ 213,938

Less allowance for loan losses   (75,574)   —   (75,574)

Finance receivables, net $ 181,021   $ (42,657)   $ 138,364

(1)   As reported acquired finance receivables were recorded at  fair  value in  conjunction with  purchase accounting.  Adjustment  represents  the
difference between the original amortized cost basis and fair value of the remaining acquired finance receivables.

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

AFF’s as reported results of operations contain significant purchase accounting impacts. The following tables present segment pre-tax operating
income as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2022 and
the period from December 17, 2021 through December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

  As Reported   Adjusted

  (GAAP)   Adjustments   (Non-GAAP)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 166,427   $ —   $ 166,427

Interest and fees on finance receivables   46,241   7,859   54,100

Total revenue   212,668   7,859   220,527

Cost of revenue:

Depreciation of leased merchandise   91,090   (901)   90,189
Provision for lease losses   29,913   —   29,913

Provision for loan losses   35,049   —   35,049

Total cost of revenue   156,052   (901)   155,151

Net revenue   56,616   8,760   65,376

Segment expenses:

Operating expenses   33,364   —   33,364

Depreciation and amortization   756   —   756

Total segment expenses   34,120   —   34,120

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 22,496   $ 8,760   $ 31,256

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

  As Reported   Adjusted

  (GAAP)   Adjustments   (Non-GAAP)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 622,163   $ —   $ 622,163

Interest and fees on finance receivables   181,280   42,657   223,937

Total revenue   803,443   42,657   846,100

Cost of revenue:

Depreciation of leased merchandise   354,104   (7,697)   346,407
Provision for lease losses   140,118   —   140,118

Provision for loan losses   118,502   —   118,502

Total cost of revenue   612,724   (7,697)   605,027

Net revenue   190,719   50,354   241,073

Segment expenses:
Operating expenses   128,616   —   128,616

Depreciation and amortization   2,912   —   2,912

Total segment expenses   131,528   —   131,528

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 59,191   $ 50,354   $ 109,545

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

  December 17, 2021 - December 31, 2021

  As Reported   Adjusted

  (GAAP)   Adjustments   (Non-GAAP)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 22,720   $ —   $ 22,720

Interest and fees on finance receivables   9,024   1,708   10,732

Total revenue   31,744   1,708   33,452

Cost of revenue:

Depreciation of leased merchandise   12,826   (404)   12,422
Provision for lease losses   5,442   —   5,442

Provision for loan losses (1)   48,952   (44,250)   4,702

Total cost of revenue   67,220   (44,654)   22,566

Net revenue (loss)   (35,476)   46,362   10,886

Segment expenses:

Operating expenses   4,917   —   4,917

Depreciation and amortization   122   —   122

Total segment expenses   5,039   —   5,039

Segment pre-tax operating income (loss) $ (40,515)   $ 46,362   $ 5,847

(1)   As reported provision for loan losses includes the establishment of the initial allowance for expected lifetime credit losses for acquired finance
receivables not considered purchased credit deteriorated, which is recorded as an expense in the provision for loan losses.

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Results of Operations

The following table reconciles pre-tax operating income of the Company’s U.S. pawn segment, Latin America pawn segment and retail POS payment
solutions segment, discussed above, to consolidated net income (in thousands):